## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 06-09**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON LAKES, FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, ADOPTING THE FORT BEND COUNTY MITIGATION ACTION PLAN AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO APPOINT MEMBERS TO THE FORT BEND COUNT HAZARD MITIGATION TEAM TO REVIEW PLAN ANNUALLY.

WHEREAS, the City of Weston Lakes, recognizes its vulnerability and the many potential hazards shared by all residents; and

WHEREAS, the City of Weston Lakes, recognizes the need to prepare and mitigate for such circumstances; and

WHEREAS, under the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, the United States Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requires that local jurisdictions have in place a REMA-approved hazard Mitigation Action Plan as a condition of receipt of certain future Federal mitigation funding after November 1, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the County of Fort Bend and its municipalities, in order to meet this requirement, have initiated in the development of a regional, multi-jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan covering 17 municipalities including the City of Weston Lakes; and

NOW, therefore be it resolved, that the City of Weston Lakes City Council *HEREBY*:

- (a) Adopts the Fort Bend County Mitigation Action Plan
- (b) Authorizes the Fort Bend County Judge to appoint members to the Fort Bend County Hazard Mitigation Team to assure that the Mitigation Action Plan be reviewed at least annually and that any needed adjustment to the Mitigation Action Plan be developed and present to the Commissioner's Court and City Councils for consideration.
- (c) Agrees to take such other action as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the objectives of the Mitigation Action Plan.

PASSED AND APPROVED by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ "ayes" in favor and \_\_\_\_ "nays" against on this first and final reading on the Zuth day of April 2009.

APPROVED:

Mary Rose Zdunkewicz, Mayor

Mary Rose Zdunkewicz, Mayor

oan Robertson, City Secretary

## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 06-09**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON LAKES, FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, ADOPTING THE FORT BEND COUNTY MITIGATION ACTION PLAN AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO APPOINT MEMBERS TO THE FORT BEND COUNT HAZARD MITIGATION TEAM TO REVIEW PLAN ANNUALLY.

WHEREAS, the City of Weston Lakes, recognizes its vulnerability and the many potential hazards shared by all residents; and

WHEREAS, the City of Weston Lakes, recognizes the need to prepare and mitigate for such circumstances; and

WHEREAS, under the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, the United States Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requires that local jurisdictions have in place a REMA-approved hazard Mitigation Action Plan as a condition of receipt of certain future Federal mitigation funding after November 1, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the County of Fort Bend and its municipalities, in order to meet this requirement, have initiated in the development of a regional, multi-jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan covering 17 municipalities including the City of Weston Lakes; and

NOW, therefore be it resolved, that the City of Weston Lakes City-Council *HEREBY:* 

- (a) Adopts the Fort Bend County Mitigation Action Plan
- (b) Authorizes the Fort Bend County Judge to appoint members to the Fort Bend County Hazard Mitigation Team to assure that the Mitigation Action Plan be reviewed at least annually and that any needed adjustment to the Mitigation Action Plan be developed and present to the Commissioner's Court and City Councils for consideration.
- (c) Agrees to take such other action as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the objectives of the Mitigation Action Plan.

PASSED AND APPROVED by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ "ayes" in favor and \_\_\_\_ "nays" against on this first and final reading on the Zett day of April 2009.

APPROVED:

Mary Rose Zdunkewicz, Mayor

Joan Robertson, City Secretary